TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM527352

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		06/10/2019	bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Extreme Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	6480 Via Del Oro	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95119	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4960698	STACKSTORM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057891-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=ExtremePartial_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Interest#page1.tif
source=ExtremePartial_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Interest#page2.tif
source=ExtremePartial_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Interest#page3.tif
source=ExtremePartial_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Interest#page4.tif
source=ExtremePartial_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Interest#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0238

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK (this "Partial Release"), dated as of June 10, 2019, is made by EXTREME NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and Bank of Montreal, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Secured Parties defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

- A. The Grantor, certain financial institutions as lenders and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
- B. The Grantor and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement").
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties and to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement)) a security interest in substantially all of the Grantor's present and future personal property assets (including the Intellectual Property of the Grantor) and, to further evidence such security interest grant in the Intellectual Property of the Grantor, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2018 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement").
- D. The Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 1, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6324/0332.
- E. The Grantor desires that the Administrative Agent terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark listed on Schedule I hereto together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby (the "**Specified Trademark**").

Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Section 1. Definitions; Interpretation.
- 1.1 Terms Defined in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. All capitalized terms used in this Partial Release (including in the recitals hereof) and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the context may require.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0239

- 1.2 <u>Interpretation</u>. The rules of interpretation set forth in Section 1.2 of the Credit Agreement shall be applicable to this Partial Release and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- Section 2. <u>Partial Release</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Specified Trademark, and reassigns and transfers to Grantor all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have in the Specified Trademark. For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrative Agent continues to maintain its continuing lien and security interest in all of each Grantor's Collateral other than the Specified Trademark. The provisions of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall, except as modified by this Partial Release, continue in full force and effect.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or Grantor's authorized representative, to record this Partial Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- Section 4. Governing Law. THIS PARTIAL RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS PARTIAL RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. This Partial Release is subject to the provisions of Section 10.14 of the Credit Agreement relating to submission to jurisdiction, jury trial waiver and judicial reference, which provisions are by this reference incorporated herein, mutatis mutandis, as if set forth herein in full.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Partial Release, as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.

Name:

Katayoun Motiey

Title:

Chief Administrative Officer

REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0241

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent

Name: Michael Kus

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I

to

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

SPECIFIED TRADEMARK

Country	Trademark	Class and Description of Goods	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Owner	Status	Next Renewal Date
United	STACKSTORM	09-Computer	86/197433	4960698	Extreme	Registered	05/17/2026
States		hardware for use in	02/19/2014	05/17/2016	Networks,		
		networking, namely,			Inc.	Affidavit	
		routers in Class 9.				of Use due	
						05/17/2022	
		042-Online non-					
		downloadable					
		software for cloud					
		operations					
		management and					
		automation.					

[Schedule I to Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark]

841798.04-LACSR01A - MSW

RECORDED: 06/11/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0243